IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed

Sep 10 2019 07:37 a.m.

Elizabeth A. Brown
JACK LEAL, Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellant(s), Case No: C-17-322664-2

VS. Docket No: 79243

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent(s),

RECORD ON APPEAL
VOLUME

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
JACK LEAL #1183500, AARON D. FORD

PROPER PERSON ATTORNEY GENERAL

P.O. BOX 208 555 E. WASHINGTON AVE., STE. 3900

INDIAN SPRINGS, NV 89070 LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

Docket 79243 Document 2019-37746



C-14-322664-2 STATE OF NEVADA vs. JACK LEAL

INDE X
VOLUME: PAGE NUMBER:
1 1-240
2 241 - 480
3 481 - 720

4 /21 -727



C-17-322664-2

VOL

DATE

04/11/2017

(05/09/2019

(05/03/2019

04/23/2019

04/23/2019

04/16/2018

04/16/2018

04/16/2018

04/16/2018

04/16/2018

10/03/2017

07/19/2019

09/14/2017

09/10/2019

04/11/2017

(09/05/2017

(09/05/2018

09/10/2019

State of Nevada
vs
Jack Leal

I NDEJX

PLEADING

AMENDED CRIMINAL BINDOVER
AMENDED JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION (PLEA OF GUILTY)

AMENDED REPLY TO STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OG HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION)

ANSWER TO POST-CONVICTION PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS (CONTINUED)

ANSWER TO POST-CONVICTION PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS (CONTINUATION)

APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL

APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL EXHIBIT A
APPENDIX PART 1 (CONTINUED)

APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL EXHIBIT A
APPENDIX PART 1 (CONTINUATION)

APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL EXHIBIT A
APPENDIX PART 2

APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL EXHIBIT A
APPENDIX PART 3

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

CERTIFICATION OF COPY AND TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD
CRIMINAL BINDOVER

CRIMINAL ORDER TO STATISTICALLY CLOSE CASE
DECISION AND ORDER

DISTRICT COURT MINUTES (CONTINUED)

PAGE
NUMBER :

67 - 137

666 - 667

627 - 665

464 - 480

481 - 592

221-234

235 - 240

241 - 286

287 - 338

339 -390

179 - 182

681 - 685

176 - 178

1-66

171-171

417 - 419

715 - 720



C-17-322664-2

VOL

DATE

09/10/2019
(09/10/2019
04/24/2017
04/18/2017
08/23/2017

02/04/2019

08/16/2019

08/16/2019
08/19/2019
11/29/2018

12/29/2018

09/14/2017
07/19/2019
06/21/2019
03/26/2019

08/11/2017

05/23/2018

06/11/2018

State of Nevada

vs
Jack Leal
I NDEJX
PAGE

PLEADING NUMBER :
DISTRICT COURT MINUTES (CONTINUATION) 721 -727
DOCUMENTARY EXHIBITS (UNFILED) 706 - 714
GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT 141 - 155
INFORMATION 138 - 140
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION (PLEA OF GUILTY) 169 - 170

MOTION AND ORDER TO ORDER NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF 436 - 445
CORRECTIONS/PROPERTY ROOM TO RELEASE CD

CONTAINING CRIMINAL DISCOVERY TO DEFENDANT FOR

REVIEW

MOTION FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS, PAPERS, 693 - 699
PLEADINGS AND TANGIBLE PROPERTY OF DEFENDANT

MOTION FOR TRANSCRIPTS AT STATE EXPENSE 687 - 691
MOTION FOR TRANSCRIPTS AT STATE EXPENSE 700 - 704
MOTION TO WITHDRAW COUNSEL 420 - 426
NEVADA SUPREME COURT CLERK'S 428 - 435
CERTIFICATE/REMITTITUR JUDGMENT - AFFIRMED;

REVIEW DENIED

NOTICE OF APPEAL 174 - 175
NOTICE OF APPEAL 679 - 680
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 672 - 678
NOTICE OF HEARING 463 - 463
NOTICE OF INTENT TO PRESENT VICTIM IMPACT 167 - 168
STATEMENTS

NOTICE OF RESCHEDULING OF HEARING 404 - 405
NOTICE OF RESCHEDULING OF HEARING 406 - 407



C-17-322664-2

VOL

DATE

(09/08/2017
06/19/2019

03/21/2019

07/14/2017

(05/02/2019

10/11/2017

04/23/2018

11/20/2017
11/20/2017
11/17/2017
08/24/2018
04/25/2018
11/29/72018
08/16/2019
(08/16/2019

08/19/2019

State of Nevada
vs
Jack Leal

I NDEJX

PLEADING

ORDER
ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (POST-
CONVICTION)

PRE-SENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT (UNFILED)
CONFIDENTIAL

REPLY TO STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION)

REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

STATE'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR BAIL
PENDING APPEAL

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING HELD ON APRIL 20, 2017
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING HELD ON APRIL 24, 2017
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING HELD ON AUGUST 17, 2017
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING HELD ON JUNE 26, 2018
TRANSPORT ORDER

UNSIGNED DOCUMENT(S) - ORDER

UNSIGNED DOCUMENT(S) - ORDER

UNSIGNED DOCUMENT(S) - ORDER

UNSIGNED DOCUMENT(S) - ORDER

PAGE
NUMBER :

172-173
668 - 671

446 - 462

156 - 166

593 - 626

183 - 185

391 - 401

208 - 210
211 - 220
186 - 207
408 - 416
402 - 403
427 - 427
636 - 686
692 - 692

705 - 705



C-17-322664-2

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor COURT MINUTES June 05, 2018
C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada
Vs
Jack Leal
June 05, 2018 8:30 AM Motion
HEARD BY: Villani, Michael COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Olivia Black

RECORDER: Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:
PARTIES
PRESENT: Kovac, Michael C. Attorney
Leal, Jack Defendant
State of Nevada Plaintiff
JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Mr. Weiner not present. COURT ORDERED, matter OFF CALENDAR.

NDC

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 7 of 13 Minutes Date:

721

April 20, 2017



C-17-322664-2

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor COURT MINUTES June 26, 2018
C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada
Vs
Jack Leal
June 26, 2018 8:30 AM Motion
HEARD BY: Villani, Michael COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Natalie Ortega

RECORDER: Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:
PARTIES
PRESENT: Kovac, Michael C. Attorney
Leal, Jack Defendant
Mueller, Craig A Attorney
State of Nevada Plaintiff
JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Mr. Mueller argued in support of the motion requesting a $100,000.00 cash bail and noting there was
a property to be liquidated and the amount could applied to the restitution owed. Argument by Mr.
Kovac. COURT NOTED at the time of sentencing the issue was whether or not Defendant had paid
the restitution as the negotiations were joint and several. Defendant had four months from the entry
of plea to the time of sentencing and had only attempted the day before and was unsuccessful.
Furthermore, there was not a conflict of situation, it was a simple question. It was a reality that
Defendant did not pay the restitution. COURT FURTHER NOTED, the State retained the right to
argue. Additionally, this was not conditional plea to give either Defendants probation. The Court
reviewed eleven victims in the amount of $750,000.00. They were victims of the fraudulent conduct of
the two defendants. Furthermore, Defendant had a record of fraud in the past in two other cases.
Defendant was a danger to the community; other unsuspecting individuals could be victims of his
conduct. COURT ORDERED, motion DENIED pending appeal.

NDC

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 8 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

722



C-17-322664-2

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor COURT MINUTES January 03, 2019
C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada
Vs
Jack Leal
January 03, 2019 8:30 AM Motion MOTION TO
WITHDRAW
COUNSEL
HEARD BY: Villani, Michael COURTROOM: R]JC Courtroom 11A
COURT CLERK: Haly Pannullo
RECORDER: Cynthia Georgilas
REPORTER:
PARTIES
PRESENT: State of Nevada Plaintiff
Westmeyer, Daniel Attorney
JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Defendant not present. COURT ORDERED, Motion GRANTED; Mr. Weiner is to send a copy of the

file to the Defendant.

NDC

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019

Page 9 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

723



C-17-322664-2

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor COURT MINUTES February 28, 2019
C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada
Vs
Jack Leal
February 28, 2019 8:30 AM Motion
HEARD BY: Villani, Michael COURTROOM: R]JC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Olivia Black

RECORDER: Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:
PARTIES
PRESENT: Dunn, Ann Marie Attorney
State of Nevada Plaintiff
JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Defendant not present. COURT ORDERED, matter OFF CALENDAR as it was a fugitive document.
NDC

CLERK'S NOTE: Subsequent to Court, upon further review, Court stated the document wasn't a
fugitive document. Court further stated it appeared on January 3, 2019, COURT ORDERED, Motion
to Withdraw Counsel GRANTED. Court stated Defendant did not serve the Attorney General's
Office and must served the Attorney Generals Office thereafter re-notice the motion. A copy of this
minute order was placed in the attorney folder(s) of the Attorney General and distributed to:

JACK NEAL #1183500
SOUTHERN DESERT CORRECTIONAL
20825 COLD CREEK ROAD

PO BOX 208

INDIAN SPRINGS, NV 89070 / /ob/02/28/19

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 10 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

724



C-17-322664-2

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor COURT MINUTES April 25,2019
C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada
Vs
Jack Leal
April 25, 2019 8:30 AM Status Check
HEARD BY: Villani, Michael COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Olivia Black

RECORDER: Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:
PARTIES
PRESENT: Engler, Alissa Attorney
State of Nevada Plaintiff
JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Defendant not present. COURT ORDERED, matter CONTINUED; State to prepare a Transport
Order for Defendant's presence.

NDC

CONTINUED TO: 05/23/19 8:30 AM

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 11 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

725



C-17-322664-2

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor COURT MINUTES May 07, 2019
C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada
\E
Jack Leal
May 07, 2019 8:30 AM Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus
HEARD BY: Villani, Michael COURTROOM: R]JC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Olivia Black

RECORDER: Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:
PARTIES
PRESENT: Bongard, Michael J. Attorney
Gersten, Joseph Z Attorney
State of Nevada Plaintiff
JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Defendant not present. Mr. Gersten argued Defendant stated the Information, the charging
document was unclear under the Hancock case, it did not delineate as to what Defendant did, as it
lumped both Co- Defendants in. Mr. Gersten further argued under Hancock the statutes require a
clear and concise delineation of the charges that was in error and had run a foul of the law.
Additionally, Mr. Gersten argued there was a Strickland violation, the waiver that was necessary as
Mr. Weiner was representing both Defendants until four days before deal was struck. Mr. Gersten
further argued the Co- Defendant had an extensive history of domestic violence against Defendant
and he believed the Co- Defendant was in lead with her attorney to coerce Defendant into the deal
that was made. Mr. Gersten argued this was a package deal and the Court didn't know about it when
it happened. Mr. Gersten further argued Defendant did not plea knowingly and intelligently. Court
noted the Court of Appeals affirmed the Court's decision on not allowing Defendant to withdraw.
Upon Court's inquiry, Mr. Gersten was uncertain if same issues were brought up. Further argument
by Mr. Gersten. Mr. Bongard argued the first claim should be procedural defaulted pursuant NRS
34.810 (1A), there was nothing in the original petition that talked about there was an unknowingly,

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 12 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

726



C-17-322664-2

unintelligently or involuntary plea, the claim should be defaulted. Mr. Bongard further argued two
Waivers of Conflict were executed, one in Justice Court and the second in District Court at the time of
Entry of Plea. As to the coercion, Mr. Bongard argued the record doesn't contain any facts Counsel
knew of any domestic violence or encouraged it to coerce a plea. Further argument by Mr. Gertsen.
COURT stated its FINDINGS and ORDERED, Petition DENIED; Mr. Gertsen to prepare the Order.

Court noted the upcoming hearing on May 23rd, the Court requested clarification of the restitution.
COURT FURTHER ORDERED, Judgment of Conviction AMENDED; Restitution to be paid Joint and
Severally with Co- Defendant; Court's Request for Clarification of Restitution to Include Jointly and

Severally with Co- Defendant ADVANCED and VACATED.

NDC

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 13 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

727



Certification of Copy and
Transmittal of Record

State of Nevada s§
County of Clark } '

Pursuant to the Supreme Court order dated August 30, 2019, I, Steven D. Grierson, the Clerk of the Court
of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the foregoing
is a true, full and correct copy of the complete trial court record for the case referenced below. The record
comprises four volumes with pages numbered 1 through 727.

STATE OF NEVADA,
Case No: C-17-322664-2
Plaintiff(s),
Dept. No: XVII
Vs.
JACK LEAL,
Defendant(s),

now on file and of record in this office.

IN WITNESS THEREOQOF, I have hereunto
Set my hand and Affixed the seal of the
Court at my office, Las Vegas, Nevada

This 10 day of September 2019.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

Y=

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk






