IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed Sep 10 2019 07:37 a.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

JACK LEAL,

Appellant(s),

VS.

THE STATE OF NEVADA, Respondent(s),

Case No: C-17-322664-2

Docket No: 79243

RECORD ON APPEAL VOLUME

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT JACK LEAL #1183500, PROPER PERSON P.O. BOX 208 INDIAN SPRINGS, NV 89070 ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
AARON D. FORD
ATTORNEY GENERAL
555 E. WASHINGTON AVE., STE. 3900
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

C-14-322664-2 STATE OF NEVADA vs. JACK LEAL

INDEX

VOLUME:	PAGE NUMBER:		
1	1 - 240		
2	241 - 480		
3	481 - 720		
4	721 - 727		

C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada vs Jack Leal

I N D E X

<u>vor</u>	DATE	PLEADING	<u>PAGE</u> NUMBER:
1	04/11/2017	AMENDED CRIMINAL BINDOVER	67 - 137
3	05/09/2019	AMENDED JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION (PLEA OF GUILTY)	666 - 667
3	05/03/2019	AMENDED REPLY TO STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OG HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION)	627 - 665
2	04/23/2019	ANSWER TO POST-CONVICTION PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (CONTINUED)	464 - 480
3	04/23/2019	ANSWER TO POST-CONVICTION PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (CONTINUATION)	481 - 592
1	04/16/2018	APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL	221 - 234
1	04/16/2018	APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL EXHIBIT A APPENDIX PART 1 (CONTINUED)	235 - 240
2	04/16/2018	APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL EXHIBIT A APPENDIX PART 1 (CONTINUATION)	241 - 286
2	04/16/2018	APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL EXHIBIT A APPENDIX PART 2	287 - 338
2	04/16/2018	APPLICATION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL EXHIBIT A APPENDIX PART 3	339 - 390
1	10/03/2017	CASE APPEAL STATEMENT	179 - 182
3	07/19/2019	CASE APPEAL STATEMENT	681 - 685
1	09/14/2017	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	176 - 178
4	09/10/2019	CERTIFICATION OF COPY AND TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD	
1	04/11/2017	CRIMINAL BINDOVER	1 - 66
1	09/05/2017	CRIMINAL ORDER TO STATISTICALLY CLOSE CASE	171 - 171
2	09/05/2018	DECISION AND ORDER	417 - 419
3	09/10/2019	DISTRICT COURT MINUTES (CONTINUED)	715 - 720

C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada vs Jack Leal

I N D E X

<u>vol</u>	DATE	PLEADING	PAGE NUMBER:
4	09/10/2019	DISTRICT COURT MINUTES (CONTINUATION)	721 - 727
3	09/10/2019	DOCUMENTARY EXHIBITS (UNFILED)	706 - 714
1	04/24/2017	GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT	141 - 155
1	04/18/2017	INFORMATION	138 - 140
1	08/23/2017	JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION (PLEA OF GUILTY)	169 - 170
2	02/04/2019	MOTION AND ORDER TO ORDER NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS/PROPERTY ROOM TO RELEASE CD CONTAINING CRIMINAL DISCOVERY TO DEFENDANT FOR REVIEW	436 - 445
3	08/16/2019	MOTION FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS, PAPERS, PLEADINGS AND TANGIBLE PROPERTY OF DEFENDANT	693 - 699
3	08/16/2019	MOTION FOR TRANSCRIPTS AT STATE EXPENSE	687 - 691
3	08/19/2019	MOTION FOR TRANSCRIPTS AT STATE EXPENSE	700 - 704
2	11/29/2018	MOTION TO WITHDRAW COUNSEL	420 - 426
2	12/29/2018	NEVADA SUPREME COURT CLERK'S CERTIFICATE/REMITTITUR JUDGMENT - AFFIRMED; REVIEW DENIED	428 - 435
1	09/14/2017	NOTICE OF APPEAL	174 - 175
3	07/19/2019	NOTICE OF APPEAL	679 - 680
3	06/21/2019	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER	672 - 678
2	03/26/2019	NOTICE OF HEARING	463 - 463
1	08/11/2017	NOTICE OF INTENT TO PRESENT VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENTS	167 - 168
2	05/23/2018	NOTICE OF RESCHEDULING OF HEARING	404 - 405
2	06/11/2018	NOTICE OF RESCHEDULING OF HEARING	406 - 407

C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada vs Jack Leal

I N D E X

<u>vol</u>	DATE	PLEADING	NUMBER:
1	09/08/2017	ORDER	172 - 173
3	06/19/2019	ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS	668 - 671
2	03/21/2019	PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION)	446 - 462
1	07/14/2017	PRE-SENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT (UNFILED) CONFIDENTIAL	156 - 166
3	05/02/2019	REPLY TO STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION)	593 - 626
1	10/11/2017	REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS	183 - 185
2	04/23/2018	STATE'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL	391 - 401
1	11/20/2017	TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING HELD ON APRIL 20, 2017	208 - 210
1	11/20/2017	TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING HELD ON APRIL 24, 2017	211 - 220
1	11/17/2017	TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING HELD ON AUGUST 17, 2017	186 - 207
2	08/24/2018	TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING HELD ON JUNE 26, 2018	408 - 416
2	04/25/2018	TRANSPORT ORDER	402 - 403
2	11/29/2018	UNSIGNED DOCUMENT(S) - ORDER	427 - 427
3	08/16/2019	UNSIGNED DOCUMENT(S) - ORDER	686 - 686
3	08/16/2019	UNSIGNED DOCUMENT(S) - ORDER	692 - 692
3	08/19/2019	UNSIGNED DOCUMENT(S) - ORDER	705 - 705

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor

COURT MINUTES

June 05, 2018

C-17-322664-2

State of Nevada

VS

Jack Leal

June 05, 2018

8:30 AM

Motion

HEARD BY: Villani, Michael

COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Olivia Black

RECORDER:

Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT: Kovac, Michael C.

Attorney Defendant

Leal, Jack State of Nevada

Plaintiff

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Mr. Weiner not present. COURT ORDERED, matter OFF CALENDAR.

NDC

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 7 of 13 April 20, 2017 Minutes Date:

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor COURT MINUTES June 26, 2018

C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada vs Jack Leal

June 26, 2018 8:30 AM Motion

HEARD BY: Villani, Michael **COURTROOM:** RJC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Natalie Ortega

RECORDER: Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT: Kovac, Michael C. Attorney

Leal, Jack Defendant
Mueller, Craig A Attorney
State of Nevada Plaintiff

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Mr. Mueller argued in support of the motion requesting a \$100,000.00 cash bail and noting there was a property to be liquidated and the amount could applied to the restitution owed. Argument by Mr. Kovac. COURT NOTED at the time of sentencing the issue was whether or not Defendant had paid the restitution as the negotiations were joint and several. Defendant had four months from the entry of plea to the time of sentencing and had only attempted the day before and was unsuccessful. Furthermore, there was not a conflict of situation, it was a simple question. It was a reality that Defendant did not pay the restitution. COURT FURTHER NOTED, the State retained the right to argue. Additionally, this was not conditional plea to give either Defendants probation. The Court reviewed eleven victims in the amount of \$750,000.00. They were victims of the fraudulent conduct of the two defendants. Furthermore, Defendant had a record of fraud in the past in two other cases. Defendant was a danger to the community; other unsuspecting individuals could be victims of his conduct. COURT ORDERED, motion DENIED pending appeal.

NDC

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 8 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

C-17-322664-2 State of Nevada vs Jack Leal

January 03, 2019 8:30 AM Motion MOTION TO

WITHDRAW COUNSEL

HEARD BY: Villani, Michael **COURTROOM:** RJC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Haly Pannullo

RECORDER: Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT: State of Nevada Plaintiff

Westmeyer, Daniel Attorney

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Defendant not present. COURT ORDERED, Motion GRANTED; Mr. Weiner is to send a copy of the file to the Defendant.

NDC

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 9 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

DISTRICT COURT **CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA**

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor

COURT MINUTES

February 28, 2019

C-17-322664-2

State of Nevada

vs

Iack Leal

February 28, 2019

8:30 AM

Motion

HEARD BY: Villani, Michael

COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Olivia Black

RECORDER:

Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT:

Dunn, Ann Marie State of Nevada

Attorney

Plaintiff

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Defendant not present. COURT ORDERED, matter OFF CALENDAR as it was a fugitive document.

NDC

CLERK'S NOTE: Subsequent to Court, upon further review, Court stated the document wasn't a fugitive document. Court further stated it appeared on January 3, 2019, COURT ORDERED, Motion to Withdraw Counsel GRANTED. Court stated Defendant did not serve the Attorney General's Office and must served the Attorney Generals Office thereafter re-notice the motion. A copy of this minute order was placed in the attorney folder(s) of the Attorney General and distributed to:

JACK NEAL #1183500 SOUTHERN DESERT CORRECTIONAL 20825 COLD CREEK ROAD **PO BOX 208** INDIAN SPRINGS, NV 89070 //ob/02/28/19

PRINT DATE:

09/10/2019

Page 10 of 13

Minutes Date:

April 20, 2017

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor

COURT MINUTES

April 25, 2019

C-17-322664-2

State of Nevada

VS

Jack Leal

April 25, 2019

8:30 AM

Status Check

HEARD BY: Villani, Michael

COURTROOM: RJC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Olivia Black

RECORDER:

Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT:

Engler, Alissa State of Nevada Attorney

Plaintiff

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Defendant not present. COURT ORDERED, matter CONTINUED; State to prepare a Transport Order for Defendant's presence.

NDC

CONTINUED TO: 05/23/19 8:30 AM

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 11 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Felony/Gross Misdemeanor
COURT MINUTES
May 07, 2019

C-17-322664-2
State of Nevada vs Jack Leal

VS Jack Leal

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus

HEARD BY: Villani, Michael **COURTROOM:** RJC Courtroom 11A

COURT CLERK: Olivia Black

RECORDER: Cynthia Georgilas

REPORTER:

PARTIES

PRESENT: Bongard, Michael J. Attorney

Gersten, Joseph Z Attorney State of Nevada Plaintiff

JOURNAL ENTRIES

- Defendant not present. Mr. Gersten argued Defendant stated the Information, the charging document was unclear under the Hancock case, it did not delineate as to what Defendant did, as it lumped both Co- Defendants in. Mr. Gersten further argued under Hancock the statutes require a clear and concise delineation of the charges that was in error and had run a foul of the law. Additionally, Mr. Gersten argued there was a Strickland violation, the waiver that was necessary as Mr. Weiner was representing both Defendants until four days before deal was struck. Mr. Gersten further argued the Co- Defendant had an extensive history of domestic violence against Defendant and he believed the Co- Defendant was in lead with her attorney to coerce Defendant into the deal that was made. Mr. Gersten argued this was a package deal and the Court didn't know about it when it happened. Mr. Gersten further argued Defendant did not plea knowingly and intelligently. Court noted the Court of Appeals affirmed the Court's decision on not allowing Defendant to withdraw. Upon Court's inquiry, Mr. Gersten was uncertain if same issues were brought up. Further argument by Mr. Gersten. Mr. Bongard argued the first claim should be procedural defaulted pursuant NRS 34.810 (1A), there was nothing in the original petition that talked about there was an unknowingly,

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 12 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

unintelligently or involuntary plea, the claim should be defaulted. Mr. Bongard further argued two Waivers of Conflict were executed, one in Justice Court and the second in District Court at the time of Entry of Plea. As to the coercion, Mr. Bongard argued the record doesn't contain any facts Counsel knew of any domestic violence or encouraged it to coerce a plea. Further argument by Mr. Gertsen. COURT stated its FINDINGS and ORDERED, Petition DENIED; Mr. Gertsen to prepare the Order.

Court noted the upcoming hearing on May 23rd, the Court requested clarification of the restitution. COURT FURTHER ORDERED, Judgment of Conviction AMENDED; Restitution to be paid Joint and Severally with Co- Defendant; Court's Request for Clarification of Restitution to Include Jointly and Severally with Co- Defendant ADVANCED and VACATED.

NDC

PRINT DATE: 09/10/2019 Page 13 of 13 Minutes Date: April 20, 2017

Certification of Copy and Transmittal of Record

State of Nevada	٦	22
County of Clark	}	SS

Pursuant to the Supreme Court order dated August 30, 2019, I, Steven D. Grierson, the Clerk of the Court of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of the complete trial court record for the case referenced below. The record comprises four volumes with pages numbered 1 through 727.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff(s),

VS.

JACK LEAL,

Defendant(s),

now on file and of record in this office.

Case No: C-17-322664-2

Dept. No: XVII

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto Set my hand and Affixed the seal of the Court at my office, Las Vegas, Nevada This 10 day of September 2019.

Steven D. Grierson, Clerk of the Court

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk